

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1846.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON,......PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1846.

.

$\mathbf{R} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S} \, \mathbf{O} \, \mathbf{L} \, \mathbf{V} \, \mathbf{E} \, \mathbf{S}$

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1846.

CHAP. 467. allowed, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated to be paid to such persons as the governor and council may be satisfied, on the report of the superintendent or otherwise, are equitably entitled to the same.

> Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to make such reasonable allowance as they may deem proper to the superintendent for services actually performed by him, subsequent to the said thirty-first day of May.

> > [Approved August 4, 1846.]

Chapter 467.

Resolve limiting the sale of timber on the public lands.

Resolved, That the land agent be and hereby is prohibited from granting permits to cut timber either on the lands belonging to the state of Maine, separately, or on lands belonging to the state of Maine and commonwealth of Massachusetts jointly, lying on the St. John river or its tributaries; provided however, that in order to enable those persons having permits the past winter to finish their suspended operations, the land agent be authorized to grant permits to persons having large amounts of supplies in the woods, not consumed, or large quantities of timber cut and made, but not hauled; the price of the stumpage to be fixed by the land agent, and no individual or firm shall receive a permit for more than one team.

[Approved August 4, 1846.]

Chapter 468.

Resolve authorizing the treasurer to receive certain moneys allowed under the treaty of Washington.

Resolved, That the treasurer of this state is hereby authorized and directed to draw for and receive any moneys, which have been or may hereafter be allowed by the government of the United States under the provisions of the treaty of Washington for the benefit of individual claimants for losses sustained or expenses incurred in consequence of the operations of the state, in defending the "disputed territory" in eighteen hundred and thirty-nine and eighteen hundred and forty, and to pay over the same to the said claimants or their legal representatives on the warrant of the governor, who is

Limiting the sale of timber on the public lands.

Treasurer authorized to receive certain moneys allowed under the treaty of Washington

hereby authorized and required to draw his warrant therefor, when- CHAP.469. ever the same shall have been received into the treasury.

[Approved August 6, 1846.]

Chapter 469.

| Resolve making appropriations for military purposes. | | | |
|--|------------|-----|--|
| Resolved, That there be allowed and granted for the p hereinafter named the following sums to wit: | ourpo | ses | Appropriation for military pur- poses. |
| For labor in Portland arsenal | 75 | 00 | Arsenal at Port- |
| For labor in Bangor arsenal | 75 | 00 | land. Arsenal at Ban- |
| For removal and repair of the gun houses at Portland | 4 0 | 00 | gor. Gun house at |
| For transportation and repairs of gun houses | 300 | | Portland. Transportation, |
| For erection of fence around the Bangor arsenal | 50 | | &c. Fence around |
| For repairs of the slating on the roof fifteen dollars ; | 15 | 00 | Bangor arsenal. |
| The aforesaid sums to be paid whenever in the opinior | | | |
| governor with advice of council the public service may rec | quire | it, | of governor and |
| and for the expenditure thereof the acting quarter-master-general | | | |

shall be accountable.

[Approved August 6, 1846.]

Chapter 470.

Resolve for the repair of the Machias Aroostook road.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to expend Repair of the Mafive hundred dollars for the opening and improvement of the Machias Aroostook road, between the eastern Aroostook or Madawaska road, and the western Aroostook or Fish river road, in township number eleven, range five; provided the state of Massachusetts shall appropriate the like sum and not otherwise.

[Approved August 6, 1846.]

Chapter 471.

Resolve in favor of Williams' College grant plantation.

Resolved, That the secretary of state, be authorized and directed In favor of Wilto deliver to Williams' College grant plantation one copy each, of plantation,

529